Company to pay interest for the residual RCF without using any unrestricted cash until the RCF’s legal maturity in
March 2025.

Unrestricted cash of £27.1 million includes £22.0 million held at the Company level, with the balance being held in
unconsolidated subsidiaries.

Unaudited Non-Statutory Information
  at 31 March 2024

Financials

130  |  Digital 9 Infrastructure plc

Debt Financing
The below table shows the Company’s leverage position at 31 December 2023 and also on a pro-forma basis as at
31 March 2024, following the completion of the Verne Global sale and the repayment and part cancellation of
the RCF.

The RCF adjustment of £274.7 million includes the cancellation of the £1.2m Letter of Credit and the cash repayment
of £273.5 million. For the avoidance of doubt an adjustment has not been made in the below table in respect of the
c.£47 million repayment to be made in May 2024.

The impact of the Verne Global transaction and the repayment and cancellation of the RCF is to reduce Group
Leverage from 51% at 31 December 2023 to 36% on a pro forma basis at 31 March 2024.

  31 December 2023 Adjustments
Pro forma  Pro forma

31 March 202431 March 2024
  £'m £'m £'m£'m

Aqua Comms 222.5 - 222.5
Verne Global 372.2 (345.4) 26.8
SeaEdge 14.0 - 14.0
EMIC-1 36.0 2.1 38.1
Elio Networks 55.4 - 55.4
Arqiva 503.6 - 503.6
Arqiva Principal VLN (163.0) - (163.0)
Arqiva additional VLN (6.8) - (6.8)
Arqiva accrued VLN interest (5.1) (2.5) (7.6)

Total Portfolio Value 1,028.8 (345.8) 683.0

Subsidiary Cash & Equivalents 34.6 9.3 43.9
RCF (373.8) 273.5 (100.3)
Net Subsidiary Other Liabilities (49.8) 26.5 (23.3)
D9 Shareholder loan 36.2 (12.3) 23.9

Reconciled IFRS Valuation 676.1 (48.8) 627.2

PLC Other Current Assets 1.5 (0.3) 1.2
PLC Receivables & Cash 14.8 7.2 22.0

Total Assets 692.3 (41.9) 650.4

RCF* 375.0 (274.7) 100.3

Adjusted GAV 1,067.3 (316.6) 750.7

  £'m £'m £'m£'m

RCF* 375.0 (274.7) 100.3
VLN (including £6.8m additional notes) 169.8 - 169.8

Total Group Leverage 544.8 (274.7) 270.1

Leverage / Adjusted GAV 51%  36%

*	 As at 31 December 2023, the RCF was fully utilised at £375 million, comprised of £373.8 million drawn and the £1.2 million non-cash draw Letter of Credit. In Q1
	 2024, the Letter of Credit was cancelled and did not require a cash repayment.

	 Alternative Performance Measure, further information on APMs can be found on pages 125 to 127.

Financials

2023 Annual Report  |  131

Unaudited Non-Statutory Information
 at 31 March 2024

As at 31 December 2023, the Company’s net debt / EBITDA position has marginally increased since December
2022 as a result of the PIK loan notes on the VLN being capitalised on 30 June 2023 and a slight decline in portfolio
EBITDA. Looking forward and on a pro forma basis, the Group’s net debt and adjusted net debt to EBITDA metrics
have reduced following the disposal of Verne Global.

  At 31 December 2023 Adjustments
Pro-forma  Pro-forma

at 31 March 2024at 31 March 2024
Net Debt / EBITDA  £'m £'m £'m£'m

Drawn RCF inc. Letter of Credit 375.0 (274.7) 100.3
VLN* 169.8 - 169.8
Group Cash & Equivalents (inc. restricted cash) (49.4) 16.5 (32.9)

Net Debt  495.4 (258.2)  237.2
2023 Portfolio EBITDA  197.7 (17.2)  180.5

Net Debt / EBITDA  2.5x  (1.2x)  1.3x
Arqiva debt (prorated for D9 ownership)  744.4  -   744.4
Verne Global debt  78.6 (78.6)  -

Adjusted Net Debt  1,318.4 (336.8)  981.6
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA  6.7x  (1.2x)  5.5x

*	 Includes the additional notes of £6.8m issued in June 2023.

	 This is D9’s share of Arqiva gross debt. It is not an Arqiva net debt figure and as a result does not include cash held by Arqiva; it is a more conservative approach
	 and is in line with previously reported figures.

\  �PORTFOLIO CONCENTRATION SUMMARY
As at 29 April 2024, the Company’s portfolio consists of 5 attractive and complementary investments.

The below table shows the portfolio’s asset and sector concentration levels comprising valuations as at 31 March
2024 on a pro forma basis following the completion of sale of the Verne Global group of companies.